

In The  
Supreme Court of the United States

---

---

BOBBY JAMES MOORE,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

TEXAS,  
*Respondent.*

---

---

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO  
THE COURT OF CRIMINAL APPEALS OF TEXAS

---

---

BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF THE NATIONAL RELIGIOUS  
CAMPAIGN AGAINST TORTURE, REPRIEVE US, AND THE  
CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS IN SUPPORT OF  
PETITIONER

---

---

Eric L. Lewis  
*Counsel of Record*  
Jeffrey D. Robinson  
Esther Yong  
LEWIS BAACH PLLC  
1899 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW, Suite 600  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 833-8900  
eric.lewis@lewisbaach.com

---

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*      *Dated: January 19, 2016*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
STATEMENT OF INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	4
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. TDCJ Death Row Plan Imposes Prolonged, Indefinite Solitary Confinement on Petitioner and Others Sentenced to Death with No Security Justification.....	6
II. Prolonged, Indefinite Solitary Confinement, like Petitioner’s Pursuant to the TDCJ Death Row Plan, Has Profound, Devastating Impacts on the Mental and Physical Health of Prisoners .....	9
III. International Human Rights Organizations and Courts Have Found that Prolonged, Indefinite Solitary Confinement, like Petitioner’s Pursuant to the TDCJ Death Row Plan, Constitutes Torture .....	17
CONCLUSION .....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

**Page(s)**

### UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES

<i>Davis v. Ayala</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 135 S. Ct. 2187 (2015).....	10
<i>In re Medley</i> , 134 U.S. 160 (1890).....	5, 10
<i>Wilkinson v. Austin</i> , 545 U.S. 209 (2005).....	4

### INTERNATIONAL CASES

<i>Babar Ahmad and Others v. United Kingdom</i> , Eur. Ct. H.R. App. Nos. 24027/07 et al., 52 I.L.M. 443, 2013 WL 5785362 (Apr. 10, 2012).....	18
<i>Bámaca Velásquez v. Guatemala</i> , Merits, Judgment, Inter-Am. Ct. H.R. (ser. C) No. 70 (Nov. 25, 2000).....	18
<i>Iorgov v. Bulgaria</i> , Eur. Ct. H.R. App. No. 40653/98 (Mar. 11, 2004).....	20
<i>Kennedy v. Trinidad and Tobago</i> , Communication No. 845/1998, U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/74/D/845/1998 (Mar. 26, 2002).....	19

<i>Maritza Urrutia v. Guatemala,</i> Merits, Reparations, and Costs, Judgment, Inter-Am. Ct. H.R. (ser. C) No. 103 (Nov. 27, 2003).....	18
<i>Mathew v. Netherlands,</i> 2005-IX Eur. Ct. H.R. 57 (Sept. 29, 2005).....	20
<i>Mukong v. Cameroon,</i> Communication No. 458/1991, U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/51/D/458/1991 (Aug. 10, 1994).....	19
<i>Polay Campos v. Peru,</i> Communication No. 577/1994, U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/61/D/577/1994 (Nov. 5, 1997).....	20
<i>Sobhraj v. Nepal,</i> Communication No. 1870/2009, U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/99/D/1870/2009 (July 27, 2010).....	19
<i>Velásquez-Rodríguez v. Honduras,</i> Merits, Judgment, Inter-Am. Ct. H.R. (ser. C) No. 4 (July 21, 1988).....	21
<i>Xavier Evans v. Trinidad and Tobago,</i> Communication No. 908/2000, U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/77/D/908/2000 (Mar. 21, 2003).....	19
<i>Yong-Joo Kang,</i> Communication No. 878/1999, U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/78/D/878/1999 (July 15, 2003) .....	19

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION**

U.S. CONST. amend. VIII ..... 4, 9, 21, 22

**RULES**

Sup. Ct. R. 37.2 ..... 1

Sup. Ct. R. 37.6 ..... 1

**LEGISLATIVE MATERIAL**

*Solitary Confinement on Texas Death Row: Submission from American Civil Liberties Union of Texas, Texas Civil Rights Project, and Texas Defender Service, Reassessing Solitary Confinement II: The Human Rights, Fiscal, and Public Safety Consequences: Hearing Before S. Judiciary Subcomm. on Constitution, Civil Rights & Human Rights, 113th Cong. (2014)* ..... 7

**TREATIES**

International Covenant for Civil and Political Rights, adopted Dec. 19, 1966, S. Exec. Doc. E, 95-2 (1978), 999 U.N.T.S. 171 (entered into force Mar. 23, 1976) ..... 17

## INTERNATIONAL AUTHORITIES

- Sharon Shalev, *Chapter 5: Solitary Confinement as a Prison Health Issue*, in PRISONS AND HEALTH 27 (World Health Organization, 2014)..... 12
- U.N. Rep. of the Human Rights Comm., General Comment No. 20 (44) (art. 7), U.N. Doc. A/47/40, annex VI, sec. A, at 193, GAOR, 47th Sess., Supp. No. 40 (1992) ..... 17
- U.N. Special Rapporteur of the Human Rights Council, Interim Rep. on torture and other cruel, inhuman or degrading treatment or punishment, U.N. Doc. A/66/268 (Aug. 5, 2011)..... 17
- U.N. Special Rapporteur of the Human Rights Council, Interim Rep. on torture and other cruel, inhuman or degrading treatment or punishment, Annex, 25 U.N. Doc. A/63/175 (July 28, 2008) ..... 18

## SCIENTIFIC AUTHORITIES

- Mark D. Cunningham & Mark P. Vigen, *Death Row Inmate Characteristics, Adjustment, and Confinement: A Critical Review of the Literature*, 20 Behav. Sci. L. 191 (2002) ..... 9
- Mark D. Cunningham et al., *Is Death Row Obsolete? A Decade of Mainstreaming Death-Sentenced Inmates in Missouri*, 23 Behav. Sci. L. 307 (2005) ..... 9

- Paul Gendreau et al., *Changes in EEG Alpha Frequency and Evoked Response Latency During Solitary Confinement*, 79 *J. Abnormal Psychol.* 54 (1972)..... 13
- Stuart Grassian, *Psychiatric Effects of Solitary Confinement*, 22 *Wash. U. J. L. & Pol’y* 325 (2006) ..... 11, 13
- Craig Haney, *Mental Health Issues in Long-Term Solitary and “Supermax” Confinement*, 49(1) *Crime and Delinquency* 124 (2003) ..... 11
- Istanbul Statement on the Use and Effects of Solitary Confinement*, 18 *Torture*, no. 1, 2008 ..... 18
- Jeffrey L. Metzner & Jamie Fellner, *Solitary Confinement and Mental Illness in U.S. Prisons: A Challenge for Medical Ethics*, 38 *J. Am. Acad. Psychiatry and L.* 104 (2010) ..... 11, 16
- Sharon Shalev, *A Sourcebook on Solitary Confinement*, Section 2.3, *The negative health effects of solitary confinement: reported symptoms* (Mannheim Centre for Criminology, London School of Economics and Political Science, 2008) ..... 12, 13
- Elizabeth A. Wilson, *Beyond the Rack: Post-Enlightenment Torture*, 39 *New Eng. J. on Crim. & Civ. Confinement* 41 (2013) ..... 13

## ADDITIONAL AUTHORITIES

- Atul Gawande, *Hellhole: Is Long-Term Solitary Confinement Torture?*, *The New Yorker*, Mar. 30, 2009 ..... 13, 14, 16
- Alex Hannaford, *Letters from Death Row: Alone on the Inside*, *Tex. Observer*, Mar. 16, 2015.....7
- David Mann, *Solitary Men*, *Tex. Observer*, Nov. 10, 2010 ..... 7, 8
- John McCain, *Faith of My Fathers* (2000) ..... 14
- Scott Parks, *Report on 1998 escape led to shake-up at prison; Response may offer clues to what's in store in Connally case*, *Dallas Morning News*, Jan. 12, 2001 ..... 8
- Texas Department of Criminal Justice, *Death Row Plan* ..... 6, 7, 8
- Christopher Zoukis, *Texas Prison Guard Union Urges Death Row Reforms*, *Prison Legal News*, Oct. 2015 ..... 7
